
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Thursday, 7th March, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond 
Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2019  (Pages 1 - 6)

Matters for Decision:

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE

4. Procurement Report - Request Approval to 
Commence Procurement Exercises  

(Pages 7 - 12)

5. Community Asset Transfer of Lancashire County 
Council Minibuses  

(Pages 13 - 16)

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport - County Councillor Keith 
Iddon

6. Proposed 2019/20 Highway Maintenance and 
Transport New Starts Capital Programmes  

(Pages 17 - 54)

7. Lune Street, Preston Link Moving and Parking 
Provisions Experimental Orders 2017  

(Pages 55 - 58)

8. Lancashire Bus Station Departure Charges  (Pages 59 - 64)



The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Susie Charles

9. Replacement of the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board with the New Area Safeguarding 
Arrangements  

(Pages 65 - 74)

10. Awarding of Small Grants to Third Sector Groups 
which are Registered with the Children and Family 
Wellbeing Service, including Grants to Individual 
Young People  

(Pages 75 - 78)

11. Capital Strategy for Schools – Condition Led Capital 
Investment Programme 2019/20  

(Pages 79 - 82)

Please note that Appendix A to this report is in Part II 
and appears as item No. 19 on the Agenda.

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - County Councillor Shaun 
Turner

12. West Lancashire Integrated Community Partnership  (Pages 83 - 88)

Matters for Information:

13. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 
Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)  
No urgent decisions have been taken since the last 
meeting of Cabinet.

14. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

15. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 
Thursday 11 April 2019 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston.



16. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private  
No representations have been received.

Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private.

17. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE

18. Preston Western Distributor  (Pages 89 - 96)
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information)

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Susie Charles

19. Appendix A of Item 11 - Capital Strategy for Schools 
– Condition Led Capital Investment Programme, 
2019/20  

(Pages 97 - 100)

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information)

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services - County Councillor 
Peter Buckley

20. Replacement of Computers and other ICT 
Equipment in Libraries  

(Pages 101 - 110)

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information)

Angie Ridgwell
Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 7th February, 2019 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Albert Atkinson
County Councillor Michael Green
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles
County Councillor Keith Iddon
County Councillor Peter Buckley
County Councillor Graham Gooch
County Councillor Shaun Turner

County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2).

1.  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests declared.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 17 January 2019 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Money Matters 2018/19 Position - Quarter 3

Cabine
[...]
£644,000 to the Adult Social Care budget which funds 
24 hour care services in 14 sheltered accommodation schemes across the county, 
following an assessment undertaken of the long term suitability, in terms of size and 
design, of these 14 schemes to deliver an extra care service. Consultation was undertaken 
in 5 schemes identified as being the least sustainable and cost effective in the future.

Resolved: That
i. the cessation of the background care service (staff on site 24 hours per day) within 

5 extra care schemes namely Beck View (Lancaster), Parkside Court (Morecambe), 
Plessington (Longridge) Torrentum (Thornton) and Croft (Freckleton) be approved.

ii. the Executive Director of Adult Services and Health & Wellbeing, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, be authorised to determine the future 
provision of care in Molyneux Court, Preston.

iii. the extension of contracts, initially until the end of May 2019, with the option to 
extend for a further 3 months where circumstances within individual schemes 
require a longer implementation period be approved.

Page 5



16.  Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 
relevant Cabinet Member(s)

There were no urgent decisions taken since the last meeting of Cabinet.

17.  Urgent Business

There was no Urgent Business.

18.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 7 March 
2019 at County Hall, Preston.

19.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received.

20.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item.

21.  Request for Waiver of Procurement Rules - Independent Advisor Pension 
Fund

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on a waiver of procurement rules in relation to the provision of 
independent advice to the Pension Fund.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report be approved

Angie Ridgwell
Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources 

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 7 March 2019

Report of the Head of Service - Procurement

Part I

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Rachel Tanner, Tel: (01772) 534904, Head of Service - Procurement, 
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In line with the county council's procurement rules, this report sets out a 
recommendation to approve the commencement of the tendering process for the 
provision of transport services, Dynamic Purchasing System.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to approve the commencement of the procurement exercise as set 
out in Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

Appendix 'A' sets out the detail of the individual procurement exercises and the basis 
upon which it is proposed to carry out the processes including:

 The description of the supplies/services being procured
 The procurement route proposed
 The estimated contract value
 The proposed basis for the evaluation of the tender submissions.

W
[...]
DPS.

Mini-competitions will usually be evaluated on a lowest price basis using a reverse e-auction 
or request for quote format. The Council will also reserve the right to compete routes using 
a most economically advantageous tender (MEAT) if it so wishes to in future.

Utilising a DPS approach for the service will allow for a substantial, varied and flexible supply 
base to be built up over time. This will help increase competition for routes and drive better 
value for the council over the longer-term, whilst meeting the council's key objective of 
providing a safe and reliable passenger transport service.

Page 11



Page 12



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 7 March 2019

Report of the Head of Service - Public and Integrated Transport 

Part I

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Community Asset Transfer of Lancashire County Council Minibuses

Contact for further information: 
Andrew Burrows, Tel: (01772) 538540, Fleet Services Manager,
andrew.burrows@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Public Health is reducing the service's requirement for minibuses from the current 
twelve to two. The service had previously made these available to charitable 
organisations for use in connection with their activities and this will no longer be 
possible following the reduction in vehicle numbers. A request has been received to 
gift these vehicles to the previous charitable users.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Approve the gift of surplus minibuses to those charitable organisations that 
have previously made use of them, as a one off exercise.

(ii) To authorise the Executive Director for Growth, Environment and Transport, 
in consultation with the Leader of the County Council, to approve which 
charities the minibuses are allocated to, following the exercise to evaluate 
and prioritise the requests.

Background and Advice 

Following operational changes, Public Health's current fleet of twelve minibuses will 
be reduced to two.
[...]
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 15



Page 16



Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 7 March 2019

Report of the Head of Service - Policy, Information and Commissioning (Live 
Well)

Part I

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Proposed 2019/20 Highway Maintenance and Transport New Starts Capital 
Programmes
(Appendices 'A' - 'H' refer)

Contact for further information:
Janet Wilson, Tel: (01772) 538647, Commissioning Manager (Live Well), 
janet.wilson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

On 14 February 2019 Full Council approved the high level apportionment of 
anticipated 2019/20 highway maintenance and transport grant funding from the 
Department for Transport (DfT). Subsequently, this report recommends approval of 
a more detailed apportionment and approval of a number of detailed programmes of 
work relating to this funding as set out at Appendices 'B' to 'H'. 

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Approve the proposed revisions to the approved apportionment of the 2019/20 
New Start Highway Maintenance programme as detailed in the report.

(ii) Approve the proposed 2019/20 New Start Highway Maintenance programmes 
set out as projects at Appendices 'B' to 'G';

(iii) Give approval for additional schemes to be identified for funding from the ABC, 
Urban Unclassified, Rural Unclassified, and footways allocations up to the value 
of the approved allocation, subject to consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport. 

(iv)Approve that a further report be brought forward in relation to the Moss Roads 
programme.

Page 17

Item 6

mailto:janet.wilson@lancashire.gov.uk


(v) Approve the detailed apportionment of the £2.774m allocation for 'Other Transport 
Schemes as detailed in the report.

(vi)Subject to the approval of (v) above, approve the proposed 2019/20 New Start 
Public Rights of Way programme set out at Appendix 'H'.

(vii) Approve that a further report be brought forward in relation to the 2019/20 New 
Start Road Safety and Cycling safety programmes.

Background and Advice 

Proposed 2019/20 New Start Highway Maintenance Capital Projects

On 14 February 2019 Full Council approved the apportionment of anticipated 
2019/20 highway maintenance grant funding from the Department for Transport 
(DfT). This specifically included; 

 The indicative Highways Maintenance Needs allocation of £18.567 million. 
 The Local Highways Maintenance Incentive Fund anticipated to be £3.867 

million. 
 Additional Local Highways Maintenance funding of £10.229 million less £1.5 

million already allocated to the 2018/19 programme.

The total value of the 2019/20 New Start programme is therefore £31.163 million.

As a result of a number of recently identified pressures the following changes are 
required to the approved apportionment;

Table 1

Programme Approved 
Allocation 

as at 14 Feb 
2019
 £m

Proposed 
Allocation 

£m

Reason for Revision

Surface 
dressing and 
pre-patching 2.000 1.200

Reduced by £800K to fund the recently 
identified  additional pressure on Structural 
Defects (£500k) and to address 
deterioration of the footway network 
(£300k) 

Structural 
Defects 2.000 2.500 Allocation increased by £500k to address 

defects 
Footways 2.900 3.200 Allocation increased by £300k to address 

deterioration of the footway network
Urban 
Unclassified 
Roads

2.875 2.865
Reduced by £10k to fund the revised 
estimate for Fishergate public realm 
improvements

Fishergate 
Public Realm 
Improvements

0.125 0.135
Allocation increased by £10K to address 
the revised estimated cost of public realm 
improvements

Page 18



The criteria applied to develop this programme, set out at Appendix 'A', is aligned 
with the Transport Asset Management Plan and will help ensure that a proactive, 
preventative in
[...]
dequate parking facilities on and off the highway. 

Financial

There are no financial implications if the recommendations are agreed within this 
report. Not implementing the recommendations will result in a need to revert to the 
previous restrictions. Such a change will require new road signs and road markings 
the cost of which will be contained within the existing highway revenue budgets.

Page 57



List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 58



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 7 March 2019

Report of the Head of Service - Public and Integrated Transport

Part I

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Lancashire Bus Station Departure Charges

Contact for further information: 
Chris Smith, Tel: (01772) 534309, Interchanges and Information Centre Manager, 
chris.smith@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Currently Lancashire has different bus station usage charging schemes. The bay 
rental arrangement at Preston Bus Station is unique and is not directly associated 
with number of departures. Changing the charging arrangements will align all our 
bus stations and can be expected to deliver a budget saving. Currently the bay 
rental charge is £5,620 per bay at Preston and departure charge is £0.75 per 
departure at other sites.  

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to approve the new charging regime and charges for departures at 
all Lancashire owned and operated bus stations from 1 July 2019 as set out in this 
report.

Background and Advice 

Lancashire County Council currently operates four bus stations; Accrington, Nelson, 
Chorley and Preston. Since 1 July 2016 the departure charge for registered local bus 
services and school services has been 75p at Accrington, Nelson and Chorley.  
Preston Bus Station has historically operated on a bay rental basis. Charges here 
are based on a fee per bay which increases annually in line with the Retail Price 
Index.

In
[...]
 of the Clinical Commissioning Groups and the 
Police and sets out the recommended option for the replacement of the Local 
Safeguarding Children's Board to comply with the new area children’s safeguarding 
arrangements.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to approve Option 1, as set out in the report, which has been 
agreed in principle with safeguarding partner agencies.

Background and Advice 

Under the Children Act 2004, as amended by the Children and Social Work Act 
2017, Local Safeguarding Children Boards will be replaced. Under the new 
legislation, the three agencies identified as key safeguarding partners (Local 
Authorities, Chief Officers of Police and Clinical Commissioning Groups) must make 
arrangements to work together with relevant agencies (as they consider appropriate) 
to safeguard and protect the welfare of children in the area.  

Option 1

Under the guidance it is permissible for the new arrangements to cover more than 
one local authority area.  The attached report sets out proposals for the three Local 
Safeguarding Children Boards in Blackpool, Blackburn with Darwen and Lancashire 

Page 65

Item 9



to be replaced by new arrangements that will cover all areas.  It is proposed that the 
new arrangements are called the Blackpool, Blackburn with Darwen and Lancashire 
Safeguarding Children Strategic Partnership Board.

Further details of the proposals are set out at Appendix 'A'.
 
Option 2

To have individual safeguarding arrangements for each authority.  

Advantages – preserves status quo and minimum change required. 

Disadvantages – wasteful of time and resources and still need communication 
between authorities. 

Option 3

To have co-ordinated area safeguarding arrangements across Clinical 
Commissioning Group areas including South Cumbria. 

Advantages – would allow synergy of Clinical Commissioning Groups discussion and 
would be efficient in terms of size.  

Disadvantages – area safeguarding arrangements guidance as published by th
[...]
of the districts' allocation is ring fenced for 
individual young people's applications. 

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 78



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday 7 March 2019

Report of the Director of Strategy and Performance
 

 Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
(All Divisions);

Capital Strategy for Schools – Condition Led Capital Investment Programme 
2019/20
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Simon Smith, Tel: (01772) 535467, Capital Programme Principal, 
simon.smith@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out the proposals for the allocation of schools capital funding to
address a further phase of high priority building condition repairs on Community,
Voluntary Controlled and Maintained Schools in Lancashire.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to approve the proposed list of maintenance schemes in 
Lancashire Schools, detailed at Appendix 'A', totalling £8.346m as a further phase of 
high priority school repairs.

Background and Advice 

This is the 8th phase of the Condition Led Programme which first started in 2011.  
Each round of the programme has addressed the worst condition issues that have 
been identified. Through a process of cross referencing asset management building 
condition data held by the county council, officers have formulated a schedule of 
Priority 1 school repairs. These are set out at Appendix 'A'. 

The programme has been formulated using the current information available, but 
from experience on earlier programmes, and the complexities of assessing the 
condition of existing buildings, there could be a risk that further Priority 1 issues may 
become apparent. With this in mind, a significant contingency is recommended, 
which will be available to capture any justifiable projects which come
[...]
taking a compliant procurement exercise where 
appropriate.

The proposed programme is set out at Appendix 'A' and is deemed to be Part II for 
the reasons set out below.

List of Background Papers

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

Appendix 'A' contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information in Appendix 'A'.

Page 82



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 7 March 2019

Report of the Director of Adult Services 

Part I

Electoral Division affected:
All in West Lancashire;

West Lancashire Integrated Community Partnership

Contact for further information: 
Tony Pounder, Tel: (01772) 536287, Director of Adult Services, 
tony.pounder@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

This report sets out the emerging proposals and priorities for integrating health and 
social care across West Lancashire via the establishment of an Integrated 
Community Partnership.

The report recommends endorsement of the overall approach, and seeks approval 
for the county council's continued active participation in the development of the 
West Lancashire Integrated Community Partnership. 

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Approve the county council's membership and continued active participation 
in developing the West Lancashire Integrated Community Partnership.

(ii) Endorse West Lancashire Integrated Community Partnership's overall 
approach to health and care integration in West Lancashire on the basis that 
it will also take into account and ensure delivery of the emerging priorities of 
the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System.

(iii) Agree any further requirements, aspirations or expectations which it wishes to 
be communicated on behalf of the county council to the West Lancashire 
Integrated
[...]
H

	7 Lune Street, Preston Link Moving and Parking Provisions Experimental Orders 2017
	8 Lancashire Bus Station Departure Charges
	9 Replacement of the Local Safeguarding Children Board with the New Area Safeguarding Arrangements
	Appendix A

	10 Awarding of Small Grants to Third Sector Groups which are Registered with the Children and Family Wellbeing Service, including Grants to Individual Young People
	11 Capital Strategy for Schools – Condition Led Capital Investment Programme 2019/20
	12 West Lancashire Integrated Community Partnership
	18 Preston Western Distributor
	19 Appendix A of Item 11 - Capital Strategy for Schools – Condition Led Capital Investment Programme, 2019/20
	Appendix A

	20 Replacement of Computers and other ICT Equipment in Libraries
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 7th March, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee 
Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Albert Atkinson
County Councillor Michael Green
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles
County Councillor Keith Iddon
County Councillor Peter Buckley
County Councillor Graham Gooch
County Councillor Shaun Turner

County Councillor Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2).

1.  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7 February 2019 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement 
Exercises

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the procurement exercise for 
the Provision of Transport Services – Dynamic Purchasing System, in accordance with the 
county council's procurement rules:

Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercise for the Provision of 
Transport Services – Dynamic Purchasing System be approved.

5.  Community Asset Transfer of Lancashire County Council Minibuses



2

Cabinet received a report on a request to gift a number of minibuses no longer required by 
the Public Health service to charitable organisations which had previously made use of the 
vehicles.

Resolved:  That:
i. the gift of surplus minibuses to those charitable organisations that have previously 

made use of them, be approved as a one off exercise.
ii. the Executive Director for Growth, Environment and Transport, in consultation with 

the Leader of the County Council, be authorised to approve which charities the 
minibuses are allocated to, following the exercise to evaluate and prioritise the 
requests.

6.  Proposed 2019/20 Highway Maintenance and Transport New Starts Capital 
Programmes

Cabinet received a report seeking approval of a detailed apportionment and programmes 
of work following the approval of Full Council on 14 February 2019 of the high level 
apportionment of anticipated 2019/20 highway maintenance and transport grant funding 
from the Department for Transport (DfT). 

Resolved: That:
i. the proposed revisions to the approved apportionment of the 2019/20 New Start 

Highway Maintenance programme as detailed in the report be approved.
ii. the proposed 2019/20 New Start Highway Maintenance programmes set out as 

projects in the repot be approved;
iii. approval be given for additional schemes to be identified for funding from the ABC, 

Urban Unclassified, Rural Unclassified, and footways allocations up to the value of 
the approved allocation, subject to consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport.

iv. a further report be brought forward in relation to the Moss Roads programme.
v. the detailed apportionment of the £2.774m allocation for 'Other Transport Schemes 

as detailed in the report be approved.
vi. the proposed 2019/20 New Start Public Rights of Way programme set out in the 

report be approved.
vii. a further report be brought forward in relation to the 2019/20 New Start Road Safety 

and Cycling safety programmes
viii. the thanks of Cabinet be given to officers who have developed the programme.

7.  Lune Street, Preston Link Moving and Parking Provisions Experimental 
Orders 2017

Cabinet received a report proposing that two experimental Traffic Regulation Orders on 
Lune Street, Preston, be made permanent, following an assessment of their success. 

Resolved: That the making permanent of the two Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders 
in Lune Street Preston, as set out in the report, be approved. 



3

8.  Lancashire Bus Station Departure Charges

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposed changes to bus station usage charging 
schemes, including the bay rental arrangement at Preston Bus Station.

Resolved: That the new charging regime and charges for departures at all Lancashire 
owned and operated bus stations, as set out in the report, be approved from 1 July 2019.

9.  Replacement of the Local Safeguarding Children Board with the New Area 
Safeguarding Arrangements

Cabinet considered a report setting out options for the replacement of the Local 
Safeguarding Children's Board to comply with the new area children’s safeguarding 
arrangements. It was noted that the report was being presented to the three Lancashire 
Councils and where necessary, the Executive bodies of the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups and the Police. It was reported that Options 1 set out in the report had been 
agreed in principle with safeguarding partner agencies.

Resolved: That Option 1, as set out in the report, be approved as the revised area 
children's safeguarding arrangements in Lancashire

10.  Awarding of Small Grants to Third Sector Groups which are Registered with 
the Children and Family Wellbeing Service, including Grants to Individual 
Young People

Cabinet considered a report setting out the recommendations of District Youth Councils in 
relation to the award of small grants to third sector groups.
 
Resolved: That the recommendations of the District Youth Councils on the applications 
for grants from third sector groups which are registered with the Children and Family 
Wellbeing Service, as set out in the report, be approved.

11.  Capital Strategy for Schools – Condition Led Capital Investment 
Programme 2019/20

Cabinet considered a report setting out the proposals for the allocation of schools capital 
funding to address a further phase of high priority building condition repairs on 
Community, Voluntary Controlled and Maintained Schools in Lancashire.

It was noted that additional information had been included in the Part II section of the 
papers for the meeting, and that this was exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

Resolved: That the proposed list of maintenance schemes in Lancashire Schools set out 
in the report totalling £8.346m as a further phase of high priority school repairs, be 
approved



4

12.  West Lancashire Integrated Community Partnership

Cabinet received a report setting out the emerging proposals and priorities for integrating 
health and social care across West Lancashire via the establishment of an Integrated 
Community Partnership.

Resolved: That:
i. the county council's membership and continued active participation in developing 

the West Lancashire Integrated Community Partnership be approved.
ii. West Lancashire Integrated Community Partnership's overall approach to health 

and care integration in West Lancashire be endorsed on the basis that it will also 
take into account and ensure delivery of the emerging priorities of the Lancashire 
and South Cumbria Integrated Care System.

13.  Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 
relevant Cabinet Member(s)

There were no urgent decisions taken since the last meeting of Cabinet.

14.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business

15.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 11 April 
2019 at County Hall, Preston.

16.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received.

17.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item.

18.  Preston Western Distributor

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on the Preston Western Distributor.



5

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

19. Replacement of Computers and other ICT Equipment in Libraries

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on the replacement of computers and other ICT equipment in 
Libraries.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.

Angie Ridgwell
Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources 

County Hall
Preston


